interest rates with shorter terms. The risk management principles related to the Group’ s
hedging of market risk are described in more detail in Note 2 Risk Management principles and
the Group’s risk position.

The Group applies both fair value hedge accounting according to IFRS 9 and fair value
portfolio hedge accounting according to IAS 39. The Group does not apply cash flow
hedge accounting. Accounting policies related to hedge accounting are described in the
accounting polices (Note 1) in Section 10. Hedge Accounting. Net result on hedge accounting
is recognised in PnL in Net result on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss.

In the following table, the hedged assets and liabilities are presented according to statement
of financial position line items divided into IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting and IFRS 9 fair
value hedge accounting, which is further subdivided into whether hedging is subject to the
separation of the Cost-of-Hedging.

Hedge accounting
31 Dec 2024 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Loans 11,209,584 10,633,372 10,573,458 59,914 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Property lease receivables 380,946 380,863 - 380,863 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Finance lease receivables 41,013 42,930 - 42,930 -

Total assets 11,631,544 11,057,166 10,573,458 483,708 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 95,000 88,243 - 88,243 -

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 1,107,710 1,129,737 - 1,129,737 -

Debt securities issued 35,414,736 34,570,729 - 17,595,169 16,975,560

Total liabilities 36,617,446 35,788,709 - 18,813,149 16,975,560

224/403Year 2024   Report of the Board of Directors   Consolidated Financial Statements   Parent Company’s Financial Statements
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
 2

0
24

Adjusted
Hedge accounting
31 Dec 2023 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value

Fair value hedge
accounting total

IAS 39 portfolio
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Loans 11,843,871 10,963,049 10,902,352 60,696 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Property lease receivables 336,947 329,698 - 329,698 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities – Finance lease receivables 58,470 59,705 - 59,705 -

Total assets 12,239,288 11,352,451 10,902,352 450,099 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 95,000 87,488 - 87,488 -

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 1,287,710 1,299,685 - 1,299,685 -

Debt securities issued 32,537,103 31,054,516 - 18,047,332 13,007,184

Total liabilities 33,919,813 32,441,689 - 19,434,505 13,007,184

During the financial year, the Group corrected the presentation of accrued interest. More detailed information about the change in presentation can be found in Note 1 Summary of material
accounting policies and corrections to previous Financial Statements.

225/403Year 2024   Report of the Board of Directors   Consolidated Financial Statements   Parent Company’s Financial Statements
M

un
ic

ip
al

ity
 F

in
an

ce
 P

lc
 •

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
 2

0
24

The figures presented in the following table contain the cumulative fair value change at the
beginning and end of the financial year, in addition to the fair value change of the hedged